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MEMORANDUM

DATE: August 20, 2018

T Zoning Review Office

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings

RE: Case No. 2018-0311-SPHA - Appeal Period Expired

The appeal period for the above-referenced case expired on August
17, 2018. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is ready for
retuyo the Zoning Review Office and is placed in the *pick up box.’

c: |/ Case File
Office of Administrative Hearings



IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE

AND VARIANCE
(4620 Forge Road) * OFFICE OF
11" Election District
5™ Council District * ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
Ashley Suprik * FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
Legal Owner
Petitioner ¥ Case No. 2018-0311-SPHA
* * * * E * * *

OPINION AND ORDER

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) for consideration
of Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance filed on behalf of Ashley Suprik, legal owner
(“Petitioner™). The Special Hearing was filed pursuant to Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations (“BCZR”) to permit a Class A Group Child Care Center.

A petition for variance seeks to permit a steel rail fence in lieu of the required wood
stockade style fence and to allow a fence setback of 17 ft. to the residential property line in lieu
of the required 20 ft. A site plan was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibit
L

Ashley Suprik appeared in support of the requests. There were no protestants or interested
citizens in attendance. The Petition was advertised and posted as required by the BCZR.
Substantive Zoning Advisory Committee (“ZAC”) comments were received from the
Department of Planning (“DOP”) and the Bureau of Development Plans Review (“DPR”).

SPECIAL HEARING

Petitioner is licensed by the State of Maryland as a day care provider, and she has for the
last year or so cared for approximately 6 children in her home. She would like to expand and

provide day care for up to 12 children, which under the BCZR is considered a Class A Group
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Child Care Center. Such centers are permitted by right as an accessory use in residential zones
when located within a single-family dwelling. BCZR §424.4.A.

The subject property is improved with a single-family dwelling and the rear yard has an
attractive and fenced play area 3,200 sq. ft. in size. The day care center will be operated primarily
on the lower-level of the dwelling, which is the Petitioner’s principal residence. The subject
property and play area are more than sufficient to provide care for up to 12 children and Petitioner
satisfies the requirements for a use permit set forth in the aforementioned regulation. As such, the
petition for special hearing will be granted.

VARIANCE

A variance request involves a two-step process, summarized as follows:

(1) It must be shown the property is unique in a manner which makes it
unlike surrounding properties, and that uniqueness or peculiarity must
necessitate variance relief; and

(2) If variance relief is denied, Petitioner will experience a practical
difficulty or hardship.

Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App. 691 (1995).

The property has irregular dimensions and is therefore unique. If the Regulations were strictly
interpreted Petitioner would experience a practical difficulty because she could not operate the
child care center. Finally, I find that the variance can be granted in harmony with the spirit and
intent of the BCZR, and in such manner as to grant relief without injury to the public health, safety
and general welfare. This is demonstrated by the absence of County and/or community opposition.
In fact, Petitioner submitted letters of support from all of the potentially impacted neighbors in her
community. Pet. Ex. 4. As such, the petition for variance will be granted.

Both the DOP and DPR expressed concern with the variance request for the fence, the

requirements for which are found at BCZR §424.1.B. Both agencies noted the existing metal fence
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appears to be located outside of the property boundary. But Petitioner explained the fence is in
fact located on property she owns, and thus I do not believe this is a concern.

Approximately ten years ago, Petitioner’s father created a three lot minor subdivision (Pet.
Ex. 2), Lot 1 of which is the subject property. All three lots were deeded to Petitioner, and Lots 2
& 3 are unimproved. The existing fence is situated outside of the Lot 1 property boundary, and it
intrudes approximately 7° upon the 24" wide private easement which exists to provide access to
Lots 2 & 3, assuming they are developed in the future. Regardless, all of the property in question
is owned by the Petitioner, and she understands (as discussed at the hearing) the fence might need
to be removed or relocated if dwellings are later constructed on Lots 2 & 3.

The DOP also objected to the design and height of the existing fence, and requested that a
solid wood fence with a minimum height of 5 ft. be installed, as required by BCZR §424.1.B.
Petitioner submitted photographs of the existing fence, which is made of metal and is 42” in height.
Pet. Ex. 3. This fence was installed several years ago, and Petitioner uses the play area which is
enclosed by the fence for both her children and the children now enrolled at her day care. In
addition, several parents of children who attend the center indicated they prefer the metal fence,
since it allows them to observe their children in the play area and allows the teacher to be “aware
of what is going on around her.” Pet. Ex. 5. Several neighbors indicated they also prefer the
existing fence, which unlike a solid wood stockade fence provides them with an “open space we
can see looking out our windows.” Pet. Ex. 4. This evidence, along with Petitioner’s testimony
and the photographs, convinces me that the existing fence (which is attractive and in good
condition) should be permitted to remain.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this 18" day of July, 2018, by this Administrative Law

Judge, that the Petition for Special Hearing pursuant to Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County
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Zoning Regulations (“BCZR”) to permit a Class A Group Child Care Center, be and is hereby
GRANTED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance to permit a steel rail fence 42"
in height in lieu of the required 5 ft. tall wood stockade style fence, and to allow a fence setback
of 17 ft. to the residential property line in lieu of the required 20 ft., be and is hereby GRANTED.

The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following:

1. Petitioner may apply for necessary permits and/or licenses upon receipt of this

Order. However, Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is
at her own risk until 30 days from the date hereof, during which time an appeal
can be filed by any party. If for whatever reason this Order is reversed, Petitioner

would be required to return the subject property to its original condition.

2. Petitioner must obtain all licenses and inspections as required by State and
County law.

3. No more than twelve (12) children may be enrolled in the day care center.
4. The day care center shall be permitted to operate only Monday-Friday, with no

weekend (Saturday & Sunday) operations.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

b

JOHN_E. BEVERUNGEN
Administrative Law Judge
for Baltimore County

JEB:sln
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PETITION FOR ZONING HEARING(S)

To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
To the Office of Admlmstratlve Law of Baltimore County for the property located at:

Address /ffp A0 ; I A 0/‘)(/ which is presently zoned -/
Deed References: %77 ’770,/ 17 10 Digit Tax Account# 2 4 2 p p o 9 12 4.3
Property Owner(s) Printed Name(s) /”5/%«./ WAk SuPRIK

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION AND PRINT OR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEST)

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description
and plan attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for:
v
1./ _a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to determine whether
or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

// s ‘/l

2. a Special Exception under the Zoding tiofs of altimortCUJﬁ'ty to use the herein described property for

W/

N
3 _A_ a Variance from Section(s) / ‘ S,l .

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons:
(Indicate below your hardship or practical difficulty or indicate below “TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING”. If
you need additional space, you may add an attachment to this petition)

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning regulations
and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Legal Owner(s) Affirmation: | / we do so solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that | / We are the legal owner(s) of the property
which is the subject of this / these Petition(s).

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owners (Petitioners):
Ak, Suprile
Name- Type or Print Name #1 — Name #2 — Type or Print
/
Signature Signatur Signature # 2
Ludgh folly. R0 Perruball MD

Mailing Address City State Mailing Address City u State

, , . 2% 4> 2L -0l ASNICLS oMk
Zip Code Telephone # Emai\\t\‘&és Zip Code Telephone # Email Address/ | O
Attorney for Petitioner: ?,0? > Representative to be contacted:

< (‘e\\l al\\ // 3l Dtz
Name- Type or Pn%g?\'c’ > Name — Type or Print
o™ o'\
Signature . Signature
& ==

o 29 DALLEIGH Kpdd LalTimos MD
Mailing Address / City State Mailing Address City State

/ 6\! / LR34 ﬁ/Q [gég /0 / 0' ay iZ £ Q/gf_z_ 5 M’y,y/ﬂj
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address //”/

L.

CASE NUMBEPO( 8,.0 i?/ ( 'ﬁ)gﬁling Date ___.fl/_.’ / Do Not Schedule Dates: Reviewer

REV. 10/4/11



2018-0311-SPHA

Variance from section: 424.1.BCZR, To permit a steel rail fence in lieu of the

required stockade style fence and to allow a fence setback of 17 feet to the
residential property line in lieu of the required 20 feet.

Special Hearing : To permit a Class A group Child Care Center



Dietz Surveying

Professional Land Surveyor #21080
8119 Oakleigh Road, Parkville, MD 21234
Phone 410-661-3160 Fax 410-661-3163

www.dietzsurveying.net

May 11, 2018

Zoning Description

4620-A Forge Road

Lot 1

Beginning for the same on the North right of way line of Forge Road,
243" +/- from the center of Correlli Lane

as now widened to 70 feet, distant
and thence leaving Forge Road and for the lines of the herein above

petitioner

1. North 41 degrees 39 minutes 12

2. North 41

3. South 48

4. South 41

5. North 74

6. South 34

degrees
degrees
degrees
degrees

degreés

38

28

31

03

20

minutes 12

minutes 18

minutes 42

minutes 48

minutes 46

seconds East

seconds East

seconds East

seconds West

seconds West

seconds West

409.52 feet,
80.36 feet,
145.97 feet,
239.00 feet,
112.32 feet,

165.55 feet to the North

side of said Forge Road, thence running with and biding on the said
North side of Forge Road

7. North 78 degrees 18 minutes 48 seconds West 76.59 feet to the place of
beginning.

Containing 1.149 Acres more or less.

Being known as 4620-A Forge Road

and located in the 11'" Election District and the 6 Councilmanic District

Zorg- J301-OOHR



T

THE BAL

P

501 N. Calvert St., P.O. Box 1377
Baltimore, Maryland 21278-0001
tel: 410/332-6000

800/829-8000

WE HEREBY CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement of Order No 5672600

Sold To:

James Uhlik - CU00660400
3019 Royston Ave
Baltimore,MD 21214-1322

Bill To:

James Uhlik - CU00660400
3019 Royston Ave
Baltimore, MD 21214-1322

Was published in "Jeffersonian", "Bi-Weekly", a newspaper printed and published in Baltimore

County on the following dates:

Jun 26. 2018

CORRECTED NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by
authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore
County will hold a public heaﬂnmwwm Maryland on the
property identified herein as foll ki

Case: # 2018-0311-SPHA

4620 Forge Road

N/s Forge Road, W/of Correlli Lane |

11th Election District - 5th Councilmanic District |

Legal Owner(s) Ashley Suprik
Special Hearing to permit a Class A goup Child Care
Center. Variance to permit a steel rail fence in lieu of the
required stockade style fence and to allow a fence setback
of 17 ft. to the residential property line in lieu of the required

Hearing: Tuesday, July 17, 2018 at 10:00 a.m. in Room
205, Jefferson Building, 105 West Chesapeake Avenue,
Towson 21204. &

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND{
INSPECTIONS FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 3o
NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible; for
special accommodations Please Contact the Administrative’
Hearings Office at (410) 887-3868, !
(2) For information concerning the File and/or Hearing,
Contact the Zoning Review Office at (410) 887-3391. i
6/26/2018 i : 5672600

The'Baltimore Sun Media Group e

Legal Advertising



THE BAITIMORE SUN \il f}i\f E%m P
501 N. Calvert St., P.O. Box 1377
Baltimore, Maryland 21278-0001
tel: 410/332-6000
800/829-8000

WE HEREBY CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement of Order No 5654429

Sold To:

James Uhlik - CU00660400
3019 Royston Ave
Baltimore,MD 21214-1322

Bill To:

James Uhlik - CU00660400
3019 Royston Ave
Baltimore,MD 21214-1322

Was published in "Jeffersonian", "Bi-Weekly", a newspaper printed and published in Baltimore
County on the following dates:

Jun 26, 2018

——-—W—.———-——_
mmmmdm . P .
Zoning Ac and g Bt The Baltimore Sun Media Group
CASE NUMBER: 2016 9811 8PHA """ RN o
4620 Forge Road

N/s Forge Road, W/of Correlli Lane
uu- Elwﬂun District — 5th Councilmanic District Legal Owners: Ashley

pemu a Class A group Child Care Center, isi

Hearing: 17, 2018 at 10:00 a.m, Inﬂoomzos Jefferson Legai AdvertiSlng
Building, 105 wm esapeake Avenue, Towson 21204
,é:,gmold Jah“k'z Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for

more
NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODAT10NS, PLEASE CONTACT ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
(I)2§FICE Aﬁam«u’{#&?s .
£ FORMA] CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR

CONTACT THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-339' /0 g
JEFFERSONMN 6/26/2018 #5654429
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2018-0311-SPHA
RE: Case No.:

Petitioner/Developer:

Ashley Suprik

July 17, 2018
Date of Hearing/Closing:

Baltimore County Department of
Permits, Approvals and Inspections
County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue

RECEIVED

Towson, Maryland 21204
JUL
Attn: Kristen Lewis: 1 6 2[‘”8
FICE OF
Ladies and Gentlemen: ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were
posted conspicuously on the property located at:

4620 Forge Road SIGN 1 Re-Cel‘ﬁﬁcatiOH

June 27, 2018

The sign(s) were posted on

(Month, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

% Mly 15,2018
(Si

(Signature of Sign Poster) (Date)

SSG Robert Black

(Print Name)

1508 Leslie Road

(Address)

Dundalk, Maryland 21222

(City, State, Zip Code)

(410) 282-7940

(Telephone Number)



ce®riFicaTE oF PosTRG

Baltimore County Department of
Permits, Approvals and Inspections
County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Attn: Kristen Lewis:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

2018-0311-SPHA
RE: Case No.:

Petitioner/Developer:

Ashley Suprik

July 17, 2018
Date of Hearing/Closing:

RECEIVED

JUL 162018

OFFICE OF
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were

posted conspicuously on the property located at:

s0rorgeRoad  SIGN 2 Re-Certification

The sign(s) were posted on

. ZO N l N@ NOTICE-
caser _2018-0311-SPHA
“ A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HEL|

THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
IN TOWSON, MD.

June 27, 2018
(Month, Day, Year)
Sincerely,
(Signature of Sign Poster) (Date)

SSG Robert Black

(Print Name)

1508 Leslie Road

(Address)

Dundalk, Maryland 21222

(City, State, Zip Code)

(410) 282-7940

(Telephone Number)
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2018-0311-SPHA
RE: Case No.:

Petitioner/Developer:

Ashley Suprik

July 17,2018
Date of Hearing/Closing:

Baltimore County Department of
Permits, Approvals and Inspections
County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Attn: Kristen Lewis:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were
posted conspicuously on the property located at:

4620 Forge Road SI GN 1

June 27, 2018

The sign(s) were posted on

(Month, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

%ﬁme 27 2018

: (Signature of Sign Poster) (Date)
lcases _ 2018-0311-SPHA SSG Robert Black
tl A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD BY (Print Name)

THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
IN TOWSON, MD.
1508 Leslie Road

ROOM 205, JEFFERSON BUILDING il
ACE: 105W. CHESAPEAKE AVE, TOWSON MD 21204 [ fi

ATE AND TIME: Tuesday, July 17. 2018 a1 10:00am. [ (Address)
Dundalk, Maryland 21222
(City, State, Zip Code)

(410) 282-7940

IV A1) ACCYSSIELE

(Telephone Number)



CE...IFICATE OF POSTI| 5

2018-0311-SPHA
RE: Case No.:

Petitioner/Developer:

Ashley Suprik

July 17,2018
Date of Hearing/Closing:

Baltimore County Department of
Permits, Approvals and Inspections
County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Attn: Kristen Lewis:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were
posted conspicuously on the property located at:

4620 Forge Road SIGN 2

June 27, 2018

The sign(s) were posted on

(Month, Day, Year)

%ﬁ\iune 27 2018

(Signature of Sign Poster) (Date)

SSG Robert Black

'] APUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD BY (Print Name)
il THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE |
IN TOWSON, MD. 1508 Leslie Road

i ROOM 205, JEFFERSON BUILDING :
PLACE: 105 W CHESAPEAKE AVE, TOWSON MD 21204 [

(OATE AND TIME: Tuesday, July 17, 2018 at 10:00 am
Section 4241 BCZR, To permut a

Heu ol the required stockade style fence and

k

(Address)

Dundalk, Maryland 21222

A7 feet fo the reside
J exidential property

M feet, Special Hearing 1o permi
¢ Center

(City, State, Zip Code)

(410) 282-7940

(Telephone Number)



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, June 26, 2018 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to: ;
James Uhlik ) 443-326-0867
3019 Royston Avenue
Baltimore, MD-21214

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property
identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER 2018-0311 SPHA

4620 Forge Road

N/s Forge Road, W/of Correlli Lane

11t Election District — 5 Councilmanic District
Legal Owners: Ashley Suprik

Special Hearing to permit a Class A group Child Care Center.

Hearing: Tuesday, July 17, 2018 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 .

Amold Jab.éh
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, June 26, 2018 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
James Uhlik 443-326-0867
3019 Royston Avenue
Baltimore, MD 21214

CORRECTED NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property
identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2018-0311-SPHA

4620 Forge Road

N/s Forge Road, W/of Correlli Lane

11t Election District — 5" Councilmanic District
Legal Owners: Ashley Suprik

Special Hearing to permit a Class A group Child Care Center. Variance to permit a steel rail
fence in lieu of the required stockade style fence and to allow a fence setback of 17 fi. to the
residential property line in lieu of the required 20 ft.

Hearing: Tuesday, July 17, 2018 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

Arnold Jablon
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



KEVIN KAMENETZ ARNOLD JABLON
County Executive Depity Administrative Officer
Director, Department of Permits,

Approvals & Inspections

CORRECTED NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

June 19, 2018

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property
identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2018-0311-SPHA

4620 Forge Road

N/s Forge Road, W/of Correlli Lane

11% Election Dlstnct 5% Councilmanic Dlstrlct
Legal Owners: Ashley Suprik

Special Hearing to permit a Class A group Child Care Center. Variance to permit a steel rail
fence in lieu of the required stockade style fence and to allow a fence setback of 17 ft. to the
residential property line in lieu of the required 20 ft.

Hearing: Tuesday, July 17, 2018 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

Arnoldm

Director
AJ:kl

C: Ashley Suprik, 4620A Forge Road, Perry Hall 21128
Brian Dietz, 8119 Oakleigh Road, Baltimore 21234

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY WEDNESDAY, JUNE 27, 2018.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Zoning Review | County Office Bulldmg
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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ARNOLD JABLON

Deputy Administrative Qfficer
Director,Department of Pernits,
Approvals & Inspections

KEVIN KAMENETZ
County Executive

June 5, 2018
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property
identified herein as follows:

- CASE NUMBER: 2018-0311-SPHA

4620 Forge Road

N/s Forge Road, W/of Correlli Lane

11t Election District — 5% Councilmanic District
Legal Owners: Ashley. Suprik

Special Hearing to permit a Class A group Child Care Center.

Hearing: Tuesday, July 17, 2018 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 203, Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

Amold Ja
Director

AJ:kl

C: Ashley Suprik, 4620A Forge Road, Perry Hall 21128
Brian Dietz, 8119 Oakleigh Road, Baltimore 21234

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY WEDNESDAY, JUNE 27, 2018.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-30438
www.baltimorecountymd.gov



RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING
AND VARIANCE

4620 Forge Road; N/S Forge Road, W 243’

to ¢/line of Correlli Lane

11" Election & 5" Councilmanic Districts

Legal Owner(s): Ashley Suprik

* BEFORE THE OFFICE

* OF ADMINSTRATIVE

* HEARINGS FOR

Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY
* 2018-311-SSPHA
* * * % * * * * * * & * *
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1, please enter the appearance of People’s

Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

and all documentation filed in the case.

RECEIVED
MAY 16 2018

ﬁ@ M Z ot MDA Gty

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

\ ok S ot

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
Jefferson Building, Room 204
105 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[ HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 16" day of May, 2018, a copy of the foregoing Entry

of Appearance was mailed to Brian Dietz, 8119 Oakleigh Road, Baltimore, Maryland 21234,

Representative for Petitioner(s).

g@/"(a,\r 7 wamasmon

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County




DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore. County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the -

general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this °
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the legal
owner/petitioner) and placement.of a notice in-a newspaper of general circulation in the
County, both at least twenty (20) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the legal owner/petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these
requirements. The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This
advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

Case Number: ,7'4/ 5/" ﬂ;// - 5//9///
Property Address: ﬂj 7z /4 /C;/;; 7 X2

Property Description:

Legal Owners (Petltloners) 4 G‘A /ﬂ v A/ é// /< f#ﬁ’/(x

Contract PurchaserlLessee

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO;
Name: \-75'}77/"5 / - //(

Company/Firm (if applicable):
Address: '3"0"’/9' 40 ) 5)47; /%V ©

Byl (D i
Telephone':Number: 6’9}‘ 3.-?%' ﬂg’/7

Revised 7/9/2015



ZOoV5-02()- sPHA

APPLICATION FOR CHILD CARE CENTER CLASS A

USE PERMIT

This Use Permit is requested in accordance with Sections 424.% and 500.4 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations.

Proposed Child Care Center Location:
Election District //"f/

Subdivision VHL| K ESTATES
Street Address FHERO-A oo E /Q()Aqr)

Lot Number L Block Number

*Tf no lot or block number, give distance to nearest intersecting

street 23 feet, north / south / east /@ of
Correis] Lane Street / Road / Avenue

Lot Size - :

Existing Nearest Child Care Center Location: (lot number, street address, etc.)

A0l Pelaw Road [\}nH:nrhnm np 2330 = Almest bhme (hildlan Centter.

General Information:

A. Name an? Address of Applicant/Operator

hitm Subriv.
ervadl MY Uy
YA F00C Telephone Number Al

B. Number of Emplogdes Q Hours of Operation 9 :00arv - ll-30arv
Days of Week HAau

C.  Number of Children En’rolled 12 M/WJ[EF R XT/TH
|9} Estimated Amount of Traffic Generated:

Morning - T Afternoon N‘ M/W/F 7 T/TH
E. Site Plan, drawn o scale, indicating location and type of

structure on lot in gquestion, location and dimensions of play
parking area(s) arrangement, and proximity of dwellings on adjacent
lots must accompany this Use Permit

F. Snapshot of the Structure

I am aware that the zoning regulations require that the above property be posted for
a period of thirty (30) days prior to the 2oning Commissioner taking any actior,
that said posting (sign) shall include information relative to the number of
children, hours of operation, and number of employees, and that I am responsible
for, and hereby agree, to pay expenses for all posting, advertising, and filing fees.

e Supid_

AppUant s Signfture







DONALD [. MOHLER III ARNOLD JABLON

County Executive Deputy Administrative Officer
Director, Department of Perimits,
Approvals & Inspections

July 12, 2018

Ashley Suprik
4620 Forge Road
Perry Hall MDD 21128

RE: Case Number: 2018-0311 SPHA, Address: 4620 Forge Road
Dear Ms. Suprik:

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on May 11, 2018. This letter is not an
approval, but only a NOTIFICATION.

The Zoning Advisory Committe€ (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner,
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the
commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: jaw

Enclosures

c: People’s Counsel
Brian Dietz, 8119 Oakleigh Road Baltimore MID> 21234

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3351 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov



s Larry Hogan
z M Governor
L Boyd K. Rutherford

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT Lt. Governor
OF TRANSPORTATION Pete K. Rahn
Secretary
STATE HIGHWAY Gregory Slater
-ADMINISTRATION Administrator
Ly

Date: & /7_’-1/ 18

Ms. Kristen Lewis

Baltimore County Office of

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Lewis:

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the Case number
referenced below. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway
and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon
available information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory

Committee approval of Case No. 2 0@ -3 |- SPH A 8
Special Hearing aviance
Ashley Sup ﬁ,@
4/&-20 ?:297‘4 & paa.cl

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Mr. Richard Zeller at 410-
229-2332 or 1-866-998-0367 (in Maryland only) extension 2332, or by email at
(rzeller@sha.state.md.us).

Sincerely,
/ Wendy Wolcott, P.L.A.

Metropolitan District Engineer

Maryland Department of Transportation
State Highway Administration

District 4 - Baltimore and Harford Counties

WW/RAZ

320 West Warren Road, Hunt Valley, MD 21030 | 410.229.2300 | 1.866.998.0367 | Maryland Relay TTY 800.735.2258 | roads.maryland.gov
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: Arnold Jablon
Deputy Administrative Officer and
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

DATE: 6/21/2018

FROM: Andrea Van Arsdale
Director, Department of Planning

SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS
Case Number: 18-311

INFORMATION:

Property Address: 4620 Forge Road
Petitioner: Ashley Uhlik Suprik
Zoning: DR 1

Requested Action: Special Hearing, Variance

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition for special hearing to permit a Class A group child
care center and the petition for variance to permit a steel rail fence and to allow a fence setback of 17 feet
to the residential property line in lieu of the required lieu of the required stockade style fence and 20 feet
respectively.

Pursuant to the submitted site plan the existing fence appears to be encroaching onto Lot 2, Uhlik Estates
and is less than the petitioned setback of 17° from the common property line for 4616 Forge Road (Lot 2)
and 4614 Forge Road (Lot 3).

The Department has no objection to granting the special hearing conditioned upon the following:

* Designate on the plan, the area for pick up and drop off.
* Designate on the plan how the pool will be secured to keep the children from accessing it.

The Department objects to granting the variance relief.

e The Department recommends any fence in association with the group child care center be of a
solid wood stockade type with a minimum height of 5 feet. Said fence shall be wholly located on
the lot containing the group child care center or, if on multiple lots, within an easement created
for that purpose with all setbacks identified and proper variances petitioned for if deficient. Said
fence shall be landscaped to the satisfaction of the Baltimore County Landscape Architect.

s:'\planning\dev rev\zac\zacs 2018\18-311.docx



Date: 6/21/2018
Subject: ZAC # 18-311
Page 2

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Ngone Seye Diop at 410-887-
3480.

Prepared b

\Toyd T. Moxley

AVA/JGN/LTM/

c: Ngone Seye Diop
James Hermann, R.L.A., Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
Brian Dietz, Dietz Surveying Company
Office of the Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

s:\planning\dev rev\zac\zacs 2018\18-311.docx



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: May 16, 2018
SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2018-0311-SPHA
Address 4620 Forge Road
(Suprik Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of May 21, 2018.

<

The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability has no
comment on the above-referenced zoning item.

Reviewer: Steve Ford

C:\Users\snuffer\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet
Files\Content.Outlook\WPHS9SSK\ZAC 18-0311-SPHA 4620 Forge Road.doc






BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: June 11, 2018
Department of Permits, Approvals
And Inspections

. YkoO
FROM: Vishnu Desai, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For May 21, 2018
Item No. 2018-0311-SPHA

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning
items and we have the following comments.

Permanent structures, including fences, are not permitted in use-in-common ingress,
egress and utility easements. The proposed fence shall be re-located to be within the
property lines.

VKD: cen
cc: file



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: Arnold Jablon DATE: 6/21/2018
Deputy Administrative Officer and
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

FROM: Andrea Van Arsdale C%Q\@O
Director, Department of Planning W« ,LQ\%
%
SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS \\\\/“ ?9?5“‘%
Case Number: 18-311 : ‘1\6\1 g \3\5"
Ve W
QPRL 5
INFORMATION: oot
Property Address: 4620 Forge Road .
Petitioner: Ashley Uhlik Suprik
Zoning: DR 1

Requested Action: Special Hearing, Variance

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition for special hearing to permit a Class A group child
care center and the petition for variance to permit a steel rail fence and to allow a fence setback of 17 feet
to the residential property line in lieu of the required lieu of the required stockade style fence and 20 feet
respectively.

Pursuant to the submitted site plan the existing fence appears to be encroaching onto Lot 2, Uhlik Estates
and is less than the petitioned setback of 17° from the common property line for 4616 Forge Road (Lot 2)
and 4614 Forge Road (Lot 3).

The Department has no objection to granting the special hearing conditioned upon the following:

e Designate on the plan, the area for pick up and drop off.
e Designate on the plan how the pool will be secured to keep the children from accessing it.

The Department objects to granting the variance relief.

¢ The Department recommends any fence in association with the group child care center be of a
solid wood stockade type with a minimum height of 5 feet. Said fence shall be wholly located on
the lot containing the group child care center or, if on multiple lots, within an easement created
for that purpose with all setbacks identified and proper variances petitioned for if deficient. Said
fence shall be landscaped to the satisfaction of the Baltimore County Landscape Architect.

s:\planning\dev rev\zac\zacs 2018\18-311.docx



Date: 6/21/2018
Subject: ZAC# 18-311
Page 2

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Ngone Seye Diop at 410-887-
3480.

V=01 i
u j %/

\ﬂgoyd T. Moxley ’ ’ Jenfifer @. Ntgenk

AVA/JGN/LTM/

c: Ngone Seye Diop
. James Hermann, R.L.A., Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
Brian Dietz, Dietz Surveying Company
Office of the Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsel! for Baltimore County

s:\planning\dev revizac\zacs 2018\18-311.docx
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7/2018

We are neighbors surrounding the small family daycare of Ashley Suprik, Bright Beginnings with Ashley, at 4620A Forge
Rd in Perry Hall. We are happy with this daycare and would like to see it grow into a large family childcare. The
children’s outside activity area is free from potential hazards, is in good repair, clean, nontoxic, enclosed to protect the
children in care from accessible hazards such as heavy traffic, bodies of water, or environmental hazards.

We feel the children are safe in the enclosed fence already around the play area and we are happy with the open space
we can see looking out our windows. We would like to petition the special regulation, section 424 requiring a solid

wood stockade or panel fence with a minimal height of 5 feet no closer to the property line than 20 feet and required
she be allowed to keep the current fence.
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We are neighbors surrounding the small family daycare of Ashley Suprik, Bright Beginnings with Ashley, at 4620A Forge
Rd in Perry Hall. We are happy with this daycare and would like to see it grow into a large family childcare. The
children’s outside activity area is free from potential hazards, is in good repair, clean, nontoxic, enclosed to protect the
children in care from accessible hazards such as heavy traffic, bodies of water, or environmental hazards.

We feel the children are safe in the enclosed fence already around the play area and we are happy with the open space
we can see looking out our windows. We would like to petition the special regulation, section 424 requiring a solid

wood stockade or panel fence with a minimal height of 5 feet no closer to the property line than 20 feet and required
she be allowed to keep the current fence. =
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We are neighbors surrounding the small family daycare of Ashley Suprik, Bright Beginnings with Ashley, at 4620A Forge
Rd in Perry Hall. We are happy with this daycare and would like to see it grow into a large family childcare. The
children’s outside activity area is free from potential hazards, is in good repair, clean, nontoxic, enclosed to protect the
children in care from accessible hazards such as heavy traffic, bodies of water, or environmental hazards.

We feel the children are safe in the enclosed fence already around the play area and we are happy with the open space
we can see looking out our windows. We would like to petition the special regulation, section 424 requiring a solid
wood stockade or panel fence with a minimal height of 5 feet no closer to the property line than 20 feet and required
she be allowed to keep the current fence.
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We are parents and grandparents of children that attend the small
with Ashley, at 4620A Forge Rd in Perry Hall. We are happy with this daycare and would like to see it grow into a large
family childcare. The children’s outside activity area is free from p

otential hazards, is in good repair, clean, nontoxic,
enclosed to protect the children in care from accessible hazards such as heavy traffic, bodies of water, or environmental
hazards.

family daycare of Ashley Suprik, Bright Beginnings

We feel the children are safe in the enclosed fence already around the play area and we are happy with supervision
given by the teacher. When coming to pick up the children we can observe them playing and the teacher can be aware
of what is going on around her with the current fence in place. We would like to petition the special regulation, section

424 requiring a solid wood stockade or panel fence with a minimal height of 5 feet no closer to the property line than 20
feet and required she be allowed to keep the current fence.
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We are parents and grandparents of children that attend th
with Ashley, at 4620A Forge Rd in Perry Hall. We are happy
family childcare. The children’s outside activity area is free

enclosed to protect the children in care from accessible haz
hazards.

e small family daycare of Ashley Suprik, Bright Beginnings
with this daycare and would like to see it grow into a large
from potential hazards, is in good repair, clean, nontoxic,
ards such as heavy traffic, bodies of water, or environmental

We feel the children are safe in the enclosed fence already around the play area and we are happy with supervision
given by the teacher. When coming to pick up the children we can observe them playing and the teacher can be aware
of what is going on around her with the current fence in place. We would like to petition the special regulation, section

424 requiring a solid wood stockade or panel fence with a minimal height of 5 feet no closer to the property line than 20
feet and required she be allowed to keep the current fence.
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To whom it may concern,

My son, James, was a student at Bright Béginnings with Ashley for the 2017-2018
school year and will be attending again for the 2018-2019 school year. When the
weather is nice, the children have time to play outside in the enclosed play area,
which they love. The play area is surrounded by a sturdy metal fence that keeps
the children in but allows them to see outside and not feel closed in. I feel that
James is safer with a view of the outside world and not enclosed in a 5 ft privacy
fence. Please allow Bright Beginnings with Ashley to keep the current fencing.

" Sincerely,

Allison Sagner



To whom it may concern,

My name is Marybeth Shaffer, and | am a Paramedic with The
Baltimore City Fire Department. My child has attended Bright
Beginnings with Ashley last year and is also doing so this year. When |
get there to pick him up | enjoy watching him and his friends finish their
"day out side playing or learning stuff on nice days. | enjoy this because |

can see him, because of the black metal gate that is currently up. | do .
" hot want a big privacy fence put up because then | would not be able to
watch him. Myself and the other parents enjoy being able to watch
them all play because it brings joy to see them interacting with each
other. Like | stated before if there is a big privacy fence put up we will
not be able to do this. The fence is secured. The teachers watch the
children very well and | feel very comfortable with my child playing in
the designated play area that is currently there wi../'the black metal
gate around it. | have no concerns at all. | also feel it's safer to have the
black fence up. For instance, when Officer Amy got killed in the line of
duty it happened not far from Bright Beginnings. The people were on
the run. Say they ran that way and there was a privacy fence. The
teachers would not be able to see anything occurring outside of the
fence so they would not be able to try and protect the children. If he
ran that way and the fence that is currently up was there and they see
people running that way they would have an opportunity to try and
protect the kids by getting them into the house or doing what they
could to try and protect them. Now, another example using the same
situation, Say the police were chasing the people who murdered Officer
Amy and they happened to be chasing them in the yard of bright
Beginnings. Say the privacy fence was up and the police shot at the



suspects. If the privacy fence is up the police would not know that there

“are children playing behind that fence. What if they did not know and
one of their bullets or many of their bullets would go through the
privacy fence and strike a child, children, teacher, parent, grandparent,
or whoever else would be behind that privacy fence. Now say the police
were chasing the person or persons who shot Officer Amy into the yard
of Bright Beginnings and the current fence being the small black fence
was up the police officers would see the children and they would know
they were there. They would yell for everyone to run inside or they

- would not shoot due to the fact they could endanger the children. Then
the teachers could have time to take action to save the children. This is
just 1.example. There are many examples however this one case
everyone is aware of so | use this case being it was very close to Bright
Beginnings with Ashley. These are some of the reasons | feel very safe
having the black fence around the playground at Brlght Beginnings with
Ashley and not a privacy fence.

Thank you,

%

Marybeth Shaffelj



To Whom it may concern,

with Ashley. | have been a Director/Teacher for over 20 years and feel safe and would
prefer the current fencing remain as is. | like the fact that the Directors and teachers are
able to have greater visibility, while monitoring the children. The Director and teachers
need to be able to see if anyone would be approaching the area. Parents are very
involved in the program and come early before dismissal to view the children on the
play area. The required fence for code would hinder the openness and visibility.

This letter is in reference to the black fencing around the play area at Bright Beginnings

Thank you,

Donna Marie Gallagher
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Conditions/
Comment. Comments/
Received Department No Comment
[ Q\ \ DEVELOPMENT PLANS REVIEW _CiQM.MS\m}_
(if not received, date e-mail sent )
] 2\ g DEPS NOCommamd:
(if not received, date e-mail sent )
FIRE DEPARTMENT
Z:z/il&_ PLANNING Lot

TRAFFIC ENGINEERING

COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION

ADIJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS

ZONING VIOLATION (Case No. )
PRIOR ZONING (Case No. )
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SIGN POSTING (1) Date: I D§ R \ = bym&
SIGN POSTING (27%) Date: MU \ 14w SSH BIgeL
PEOPLE’S COUNSEL APPEARANCE Yes |
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SDAT: Real Property Search Page 1 of 2

- SPHA

Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY
‘View Map '

View GroundRent Redemption View GroundRent Registration

Special Tax Recapture:
NONE

District - 11 Account Number - 2400009423
Owner Information '

Tax Exempt:
Exempt Class: .

Account'ldentifier;

Owner Name: UHLIK ASHLEY ANN Use: RESIDENTIAL
Principal Residence: YES
Mailing Address: 4620A FORGE RD Deed Reference: f37710/ 00182
PERRY HALL MD
21128-

Location & Structure Information

Premises Address:, 4620A FORGE RD ~ Legal Description: IMPS 1.149 AC LT 1 MS
.. 0-0000 4620A FORGE RD NS
815 FT E CROSS RD
Map: Grid: Parcel: Sub Subdivision: Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Plat MS
District: - Year: No:
0063 0023 0155 6000 1 2018 Plat ,
- : Ref:
Special Tax Areas: Town: NONE
Ad Valorem:
Tax Class: _
Primary Structure Above Grade Living Finished Basement Property Land County
Built Area Area Area Use
1961 1,680 SF 592 SF 1.1500 AC 04
Stories  Basement Type Exterior  Full/Half Bath * 'Garage Last Major Renovation

1172 YES STANDARD UNIT  FRAME 1 full 1 Attached
Value Information
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As of Asof As of
01/01/2018 07/01/2017 07/01/2018

Land: 96,400 96,400

Improvements 102,100 109,500

Total: 198,500 205,800 198,500 200,967

Preferential Land: 0 0

) Transfer Information )

Seller: UHLIK ASHLEY ANN Date: 06/30/2016 Price: $0

Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /37710/ 00182 Deed2:

Seller: UHLIK JAMES F Date: 11/10/2011 Price: $0

Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /31385/ 00434 Deed2:

Seller; MEARLE WILLIAM E Date: 12/03/2009 Price: $140,000

Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED Deed1: /28925/ 00240 Deed2;

- Exemption Information ‘

Partial Exempt Assessments: Class 07/01/2017 07/01/2018
County: 000 0.00
State: 000 0.00 ¢
Municipal: 000 0.00/0.00 0.00]0.00

Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture:

Exempt Class: NONE

Homestead Application Information
https://sdat.dat.matyland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx 7/10/2018
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Lot# 3
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2300004446

Pt. Bk. 0000061, Folio 0079

2300004451
PAI # 110583
Pt B'.k.t‘Folio#CDSﬂM PAI # 110583
D R 3 : 5 H PAI # 110683 2400009424

4616
Lot# .5
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Pt. Bk. 0000031, Folio 0791 4
00014795 NP PAI # 110983 9808
DR 1 H PAI # 110983
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NE 11-1'063C3
5CD
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%
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L 4 Lot# 23
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